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Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition  (Unaudited) 
 (In thousands of dollars, except share data) May 31, 2008 

Assets 
Cash  $1,105,836
Cash and securities deposited with clearing organizations or segregated under federal and 
other regulations or requirements (including securities at fair value of $15,269,217) 29,962,230
Financial instruments owned, at fair value (approximately $39,186,439 were pledged to various parties): 
 U.S. government and agency securities 13,105,928 
 Other sovereign government obligations 649,496 
 Corporate and other debt 27,640,436 
 Corporate equities 24,023,496 
 Derivative contracts 7,264,845 
 Investments 1,269,579 
Securities received as collateral, at fair value 24,110,285 
Collateralized agreements:  
 Securities purchased under agreements to resell 114,087,002 
 Securities borrowed 265,520,175 
Receivables:  
 Customers 50,076,216 
 Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 8,828,416 
 Interest and dividends 875,762 
 Fees and other 1,646,640 
 Affiliates 7,803,224 
Premises, equipment and software costs, at cost (net of accumulated  depreciation and amortization of $839,113) 762,242 
Goodwill  161,042 
Other investments non fair value 11,356 
Other assets 623,819 

Total assets $579,528,025 

Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity 
Short-term borrowings: 
 Affiliates $19,455,652 
 Other 627,264 
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, at fair value  
 U.S. government and agency securities  7,496,119 
Other sovereign government obligations 221,761 
 Corporate and other debt 2,641,558 
 Corporate equities 17,444,900 
 Derivative contracts 10,506,841 
Obligation to return securities received as collateral, at fair value 24,110,285 
Collateralized financings:  
 Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 157,006,520 
 Securities loaned 79,882,671 
 Other secured financings, at fair value 1,142,135 
Payables:  
 Customers 203,487,718 
 Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 31,032,733 
 Interest and dividends 975,771 
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 3,967,165 
 559,999,093 
Subordinated liabilities 13,275,000 
  
Stockholder’s equity:  
 Common stock ($25 par value, 1,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding) 25 
 Paid-in capital 3,507,963 
 Retained earnings       2,946,285 
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (200,341) 
Total stockholder’s equity 6,253,932 

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $579,528,025 

  
See Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.
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Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (Unaudited)
(In thousands of dollars, except where noted) May 31, 2008
 
NOTE 1 -  
Introduction and Basis of Presentation 

The Company 
Morgan Stanley & Co Incorporated (“MS&Co”), together 
with its wholly owned subsidiaries, (the “Company”) 
provides a wide variety of products and services to a large 
and diversified group of clients and customers, including 
corporations, governments, financial institutions and 
individuals.  Its businesses include securities underwriting 
and distribution; financial advisory services, including advice 
on mergers and acquisitions, restructurings, real estate and 
project finance; sales, trading, financing and market-making 
activities in equity securities and related products and fixed 
income securities and related products including foreign 
exchange and investment activities. The Company also 
provides brokerage and investment advisory services; 
financial and wealth planning services; annuity and insurance 
products; credit and other lending products; cash 
management services; and retirement plan services. 

MS&Co and certain of its subsidiaries are registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as broker-
dealers.  MS&Co is also registered as a futures commission 
merchant with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission 
(“CFTC”).  The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Morgan Stanley (the “Parent”). 

As part of the Parent’s continuing effort to integrate its 
business, the Parent intends to merge Morgan Stanley Market 
Products Inc., a registered government broker-dealer 
registered with the SEC, into MS&Co.  The merger is 
expected to occur on September  1, 2008 with MS&Co as the 
surviving entity. 

Basis of Financial Information 
The consolidated statement of financial condition is prepared 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the U.S., which require the Company to make estimates 
and assumptions regarding the valuations of certain financial 
instruments, the outcome of litigation and tax matters, 
incentive – based compensation accruals and other matters 
that affect the consolidated statement of financial condition 
and related disclosures.  The Company believes that the 
estimates utilized in the preparation of the consolidated 

statement of financial condition are prudent and reasonable.  
Actual results could differ materially from these estimates. 

At May 31, 2008, the Company’s consolidated subsidiaries 
reported $209,892,760 of assets, $208,385,621 of liabilities 
and $1,507,139 of stockholder’s equity on a standalone basis. 

The consolidated statement of financial condition include the 
accounts of MS&Co and its wholly owned subsidiaries and 
other entities in which the Company has a controlling 
financial interest.  The Company’s policy is to consolidate all 
entities in which it owns more than 50% of the outstanding 
voting stock unless it does not control the entity.  The 
Company also consolidates any variable interest entities for 
which it is deemed to be the primary beneficiary (see Note 5).   

All material intercompany balances and transactions have 
been eliminated. 
 
Related Party Transactions 
The Company has transactions with the Parent and its 
affiliates, including the performance of administrative 
services and the execution of securities transactions and 
obtains short-term funding as described in Note 7.  Certain 
subordinated liabilities are transacted with the Parent as 
described in Note 8.  

Receivables from affiliated companies as of May 31, 
2008 are comprised of: 

Securities purchased under agreements to 
resell (“reverse repurchase agreements”) $27,360,024
Securities borrowed 54,920,763
Customers 16,907,056
Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations   3,125,642
Interest and dividends 146,671
Fees and other   468,057
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Payables to affiliated companies as of May 31, 2008 are 
comprised of: 

Securities sold under agreements to 
repurchase (“repurchase agreements”) $96,174,408
Securities loaned 58,730,341
Customers  13,546,848
Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 22,207,714
Interest and dividends  85,809
Other liabilities and accrued expenses       293,168   

NOTE 2 -  
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid 
investments not held for resale with maturities, when 
purchased, of three months or less. 

Cash and Securities Deposited With Clearing 
Organizations or Segregated Under Federal  
and Other Regulations or Requirements  
Cash and securities deposited with clearing organizations or 
segregated under federal and other regulations or 
requirements include cash and securities segregated in 
compliance with federal and other regulations and represent 
funds deposited by customers and funds accruing to 
customers as a result of trades or contracts, as well as 
restricted cash and securities. 

Financial Instruments and Fair Value 
A significant portion of the Company’s financial instruments 
are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized 
in earnings each period. A description of the Company’s 
policies regarding fair value measurement and its application 
to these financial instruments follows. 

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value 
All of the instruments within financial instruments owned 
and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, are 
measured at fair value, either through the fair value option 
election (discussed below) or as required by other accounting 
pronouncements. These instruments primarily represent the 
Company’s trading and investment activities and include 
both cash and derivative products. In addition, securities 
received as collateral and obligation to return securities 
received as collateral are measured at fair value as required by 
other accounting pronouncements. 

Fair Value Option 
The Company adopted the provisions of  Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 159, “The 
Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities” (“SFAS No. 159”), effective December 1, 2006. 
SFAS No. 159 provides entities the option to measure certain 
financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value with 
changes in fair value recognized in earnings each period. 
SFAS No. 159 permits the fair value option election on an 
instrument-by-instrument basis at initial recognition of an 
asset or liability or upon an event that gives rise to a new 
basis of accounting for that instrument. The Company 
applies the fair value option for other secured financings. 

Fair Value Measurement – Definition and Hierarchy  
The Company adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 157, 
“Fair Value Measurements” (“SFAS No. 157”), effective 
December 1, 2006.  Under this standard, fair value is defined 
as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability (i.e., the “exit price”) in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date.   

In determining fair value, the Company uses various 
valuation approaches.  SFAS No. 157 establishes a hierarchy 
for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the 
use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of 
unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable 
inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs 
that market participants would use in pricing the asset or 
liability developed based on market data obtained from 
sources independent of the Company.  Unobservable inputs 
are inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions about the 
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the 
asset or liability developed based on the best information 
available in the circumstances. The hierarchy is broken down 
into three levels based on the reliability of inputs as follows:   

• Level 1 -- Valuations based on quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
Company has the ability to access.  Valuation 
adjustments and block discounts are not applied to Level 
1 instruments.  Since valuations are based on quoted 
prices that are readily and regularly available in an active 
market, valuation of these products does not entail a 
significant degree of judgment. 
 
Examples of assets and liabilities utilizing Level 1 inputs 
are: most U.S. Government securities, certain U.S agency 
securities, certain other sovereign government 
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obligations and exchange-traded equity securities and 
listed derivatives that are actively traded. 

• Level 2 -- Valuations based on quoted prices in markets 
that are not active or for which all significant inputs are 
observable, either directly or indirectly.  
 
Examples of assets and liabilities utilizing Level 2 inputs 
are: exchange-traded equity securities and listed 
derivatives that are not actively traded; most over-the-
counter derivatives; restricted stock; corporate and 
municipal bonds; certain high-yield debt; and certain 
mortgage-backed securities; asset-backed securities and 
collateralized debt obligations securities and retained 
interest in certain securitization transactions. 

•  Level 3 -- Valuations based on inputs that are 
unobservable and significant to the overall fair value 
measurement. 
 
Examples of assets and liabilities utilizing Level 3 inputs 
are: certain mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities 
and retained interests in certain securitization 
transactions. 

The availability of observable inputs can vary from product 
to product and is affected by a wide variety of factors, 
including, for example, the type of product, whether the 
product is new and not yet established in the marketplace, 
and other characteristics particular to the transaction. To the 
extent that valuation is based on models or inputs that are 
less observable or unobservable in the market, the 
determination of fair value requires more judgment.  
Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised by the 
Company in determining fair value is greatest for instruments 
categorized in Level 3. In certain cases, the inputs used to 
measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair 
value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes the 
level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value 
measurement in its entirety falls is determined based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement in its entirety.   

Fair value is a market-based measure considered from the 
perspective of a market participant rather than an entity-
specific measure. Therefore, even when market assumptions 
are not readily available, the Company’s own assumptions are 
set to reflect those that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. The 
Company uses prices and inputs that are current as of the 
measurement date, including during periods of market 
dislocation. In periods of market dislocation, the 

observability of prices and inputs may be reduced for many 
instruments. This condition could cause an instrument to be 
reclassified from Level 1 to Level 2 or Level 2 to Level 3. 

Valuation Techniques 
Many cash and over-the-counter (“OTC”) contracts have bid 
and ask prices that can be observed in the marketplace.  Bid 
prices reflect the highest price that the Company and others 
are willing to pay for an asset. Ask prices represent the lowest 
price that the Company and others are willing to accept for 
an asset. For financial instruments whose inputs are based on 
bid-ask prices, the Company does not require that fair value 
estimate always be a predetermined point in the bid-ask 
range.  The Company’s policy is to allow for mid-market 
pricing and adjusting to the point within the bid-ask range 
that meets the Company’s best estimate of fair value. For 
offsetting positions in the same financial instrument, the 
same price within the bid-ask spread is used to measure both 
the long and short positions.   

Fair value for many cash and OTC contracts is derived using 
pricing models.  Pricing models take into account the 
contract terms (including maturity) as well as multiple inputs 
including, where applicable, commodity prices, equity prices, 
interest rate yield curves, credit curves, creditworthiness of 
the counterparty, option volatility and currency rates.  Where 
appropriate, valuation adjustments are made to account for 
various factors, including bid-ask spreads, credit quality and 
market liquidity. These adjustments are subject to judgment, 
are applied on a consistent basis and are based upon 
observable inputs where available.  The Company subjects all 
valuations and models to a review process on a periodic 
basis.  

U.S. Government Securities 
U.S. government securities are valued using quoted market 
prices.  Valuation adjustments are not applied.  Accordingly, 
U.S. government securities are categorized in Level 1 of the 
fair value hierarchy. 

U.S. Agency Securities  
U.S. agency securities are compromised of two main 
categories consisting of agency issued debt and mortgage 
pass-throughs.  Non-callable agency issued debt securities are 
generally valued using quoted market prices.  To the extent 
these securities are actively traded, they are categorized in 
Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.  Callable agency issued 
debt securities are valued through benchmarking model 
derived prices to quoted market prices and trade data for 
identical or comparable securities.  Mortgage pass-throughs 
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include To-be-announced (“TBA”) securities and mortgage 
pass-through certificates.  TBA securities are generally valued 
using quoted market prices or are benchmarked thereto.  Fair 
value of mortgage pass-through certificates are model driven 
with respect to the comparable TBA security.  Callable 
agency issued debt securities and mortgage pass-throughs are 
generally categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  

Other Sovereign Government Obligations 
The fair value of foreign sovereign government obligations is 
generally based on quoted prices in active markets.  When 
quoted prices are not available, fair value is determined based 
on a valuation model that has as inputs interest rate yield 
curves, cross-currency basis index spreads, and country credit 
spreads for structures similar to the bond in terms of issuer, 
maturity and seniority.  These bonds are categorized in 
Levels 1 or 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  

Corporate Bonds 
The fair value of corporate bonds is estimated using recently 
executed transactions, market price quotations (where 
observable), bond spreads or credit default swap spreads.   
The spread data used is for the same maturity as the bond.  If 
the spread data does not reference the issuer, then data that 
references a comparable issuer is used.  When observable 
price quotations are not available, fair value is determined 
based on cash flow models with yield curves, bond or single 
name credit default swaps spreads and recovery rates based 
on collateral value as key inputs.  Corporate bonds are 
generally categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy; in 
instances where significant inputs are unobservable, they are 
categorized in Level 3 of the hierarchy. 

Municipal Bonds 
The fair value of municipal bonds is estimated using recently 
executed transactions, market price quotations and pricing 
models that factor in, where applicable, interest rates, bond 
or credit default swap spreads and volatility.  These bonds 
are generally categorized in Level 2 of the fair value 
hierarchy. 

Retained Interests in Securitization Transactions  
The Company engages in securitization activities related to 
various types of loans and bonds.  (see Note 5). The 
Company may retain interests in securitized financial assets 
as one or more tranches of the securitization. To determine 
fair values, observable inputs are used if available. 
Observable inputs however, may not be available for certain 
retained interests so the Company estimates fair value based 
on the present value of expected future cash flows using its 

best estimates of the key assumptions, including forecasted 
credit losses, prepayment rates, forward yield curves and 
discount rates commensurate with the risks involved.  When 
there are no significant inputs, retained interests are 
categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  When 
unobservable inputs are significant to the fair value 
measurement, albeit generally supportable by historical and 
actual benchmark data, retained interests are categorized in 
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 

Exchange-Traded Equity Securities  
Exchange-traded equity securities are generally valued based 
on quoted prices from the exchange.  To the extent these 
securities are actively traded, valuation adjustments are not 
applied and they are categorized in Level 1 of the fair value 
hierarchy.  

Listed Derivative Contracts 
Listed derivatives that are actively traded are valued based on 
quoted prices from the exchange and are categorized in Level 
1 of the fair value hierarchy.  Listed derivatives that are not 
actively traded are valued using the same approaches as those 
applied to OTC derivatives; they are generally categorized in 
Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  

OTC Derivative  
OTC derivative contracts include forward, swap and option 
contracts related to interest rates, foreign currencies, equity 
prices or commodity prices.  

Depending on the product and the terms of the transaction, 
the fair value of OTC derivative products can be modeled 
using a series of techniques, including closed-form analytic 
formulae, such as the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, 
and simulation models or a combination thereof. Many 
pricing models do not entail material subjectivity because the 
methodologies employed do not necessitate significant 
judgment, and the pricing inputs are observed from actively 
quoted markets, as is the case for generic interest rate swap 
and option contracts. In the case of more established 
derivative products, the pricing models used by the Company 
are widely accepted by the financial services industry. A 
substantial majority of OTC derivative products valued by 
the Company using pricing models fall into this category and 
are categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  

Other derivative products, typically the newest and most 
complex products, will require more judgment in the 
implementation of the valuation technique applied due to the 
complexity of the valuation assumptions and the reduced 
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observability of inputs. These instruments involve significant 
unobservable inputs and are categorized in Level 3 of the fair 
value hierarchy.   

Investments 
All equity and debt investments purchased in connection 
with investment activities are recorded at fair value and are 
included within financial instruments owned – investments in 
the consolidated statement of financial condition.  The 
carrying value of such investments reflects expected exit 
values based upon appropriate valuation techniques applied 
on a consistent basis. Such techniques employ various 
markets, income and cost approaches to determine fair value 
at the measurement date. 

Fair Value Measurement – Other  
The fair value of OTC financial instruments, including 
derivative contracts related to financial instruments, are 
presented in the accompanying consolidated statement of 
financial condition on a net-by-counterparty basis, when 
appropriate. Additionally, the Company nets cash collateral 
paid or received against its derivatives inventory under credit 
support annexes, which the Company views as conditional 
contracts, pursuant to legally enforceable master netting 
agreements.  

Trading 
Purchases and sales of financial instruments as well as 
commission revenues and related expenses are recorded in 
the accounts on trade date.  Unrealized gains and losses 
arising from the Company’s dealings in OTC financial 
instruments are presented in the accompanying consolidated 
statement of financial condition on a net-by-counterparty 
basis, when appropriate. 

Receivables and Payables – Customers 
Receivables from and payables to customers include amounts 
due on cash and margin transactions.  Securities owned by 
customers, including those that collateralize margin or similar 
transactions, are not reflected on the consolidated statement 
of financial condition. 

Receivables and Payables – Brokers, Dealers and 
Clearing Organizations 
Receivables from brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 
include amounts receivable for securities not delivered by the 
Company to a purchaser by the settlement date, margin 
deposits, commissions, and net receivables/payables arising 
from unsettled trades.  Payable to brokers, dealers and 
clearing organizations include amounts payable for securities 

not received by the Company from a seller by the settlement 
date. 

Premises, Equipment and Software Costs 
Premises and equipment consists of leasehold improvements, 
furniture, fixtures, computer and communication equipment, 
airplanes, and software (externally purchased and developed 
for internal use).  Premises and equipment are stated at cost 
less accumulated depreciation and amortization.  
Depreciation and amortization are provided by the straight-
line method over the estimated useful life of the asset.  
Estimates of useful lives are generally as follows: furniture 
and fixtures-7 years; computer and communication 
equipment-3 to 9 years; and airplanes-20 years.   Estimated 
useful lives for software costs are generally 3 to 5 years. 

Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of the 
estimated useful life of the asset or, where applicable, the 
remaining term of the lease, but generally not exceeding:  25 
years for building structural improvements and 15 years for 
other improvements. 

Certain costs incurred in connection with internal-use 
software projects are capitalized and amortized over the 
expected useful life of the asset, generally 3 to 5 years. 

Customer Transactions 
Customers’ securities transactions are recorded on a 
settlement date basis with related commission revenues and 
expenses recorded on trade date basis. 

Asset Management, Distribution and Administration 
Fees 
Asset management, distribution and administration fees 
consist primarily of revenues earned from asset management 
services, the distribution of mutual funds, and customers 
electing a fee-based pricing arrangement and are generally 
recognized over the relevant contract period, generally 
quarterly or annually. In addition, the Company receives fees 
from affiliated banks in conjunction with its participation in a 
bank deposit program.  

Investment Banking 
Underwriting revenues and fees for mergers, acquisitions and 
advisory assignments are recorded when services for the 
transactions are determined to be completed, generally as set 
forth under the terms of the engagement.  Transaction-
related expenses, primarily consisting of legal, travel and 
other costs directly associated with the transaction, are 
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deferred and recognized in the same period as the related 
investment banking transaction revenue.   

Income Taxes 
Income taxes are provided using the asset and liability 
method, under which deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
determined based upon the temporary differences between 
the financial statement and income tax bases of assets and 
liabilities using currently enacted tax rates. 

Goodwill 
Goodwill is not amortized and is reviewed annually (or more 
frequently under certain conditions) for impairment. 

Translation of Foreign Currencies 
Non-U.S. dollar denominated assets and liabilities are 
translated at fiscal year-end rates of exchange. 

Securitization Activities 
The Company engages in securitization activities related to 
U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligations and other 
types of financial assets (see Note 5).  Generally, such 
transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales when 
the Company has relinquished control over the transferred 
assets.  The gain or loss on the sale of financial assets 
depends, in part, on the previous carrying amount of the 
assets involved in the transfer and allocated between the 
assets sold and the retained interests based upon their 
respective fair values at the date of sale.  Transfers that are 
not accounted for as sales are accounted for as secured 
borrowings. 

Accounting Developments 
In July 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, “Accounting 
for Uncertainty in Income Taxes, an interpretation of FASB 
Statement No. 109” (“FIN 48”). FIN 48 clarifies the 
accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in a 
company’s financial statements and prescribes a recognition 
threshold and measurement attribute for the financial 
statement recognition and measurement of a tax position 
taken or expected to be taken in an income tax return. FIN 
48 also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, 
interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, 
disclosure and transition.  As a result of the adoption of FIN 
48 on December 1, 2007 the company recorded a cumulative 
adjustment of approximately $52,064 as a decrease to the 
opening balance of Retained earnings as of December 1, 
2007. 

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 158. 
“Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension Plan 
and Other Postretirement Plans, an amendment of FASB 
Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132 R” (“SFAS No. 158”).  
In fiscal 2007, the Company adopted SFAS No. 158 
requirement to recognize the overfunded or underfunded 
status of its defined benefit and postretirement plans as an 
asset or liability.  In the first quarter of fiscal 2008, the 
Company recorded an after-tax charge of approximately 
$11,722 to Stockholders’ equity upon early adoption of the 
SFAS No. 158’s other requirements to use the fiscal year-end 
as the measurement date.  

In April 2007, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) 
No. FIN 39-1, “Amendment of FASB Interpretation No. 
39”, (FSP FIN 39-1”). FSP FIN 39-1 amends certain 
provisions of FIN 39, “Offsetting of Amounts Related to 
Certain Contracts” and permits companies to offset fair value 
amounts recognized for cash collateral receivables or 
payables against fair value amounts recognized for net 
derivative positions executed with the same counterparty 
under the same master netting arrangement.  In accordance 
with the provisions of FSP FIN 39-1, the Company offset 
cash collateral receivables and payables against a net 
derivative positions as of February 29, 2008.  The adoption 
of FSP FIN 39-1 on December 1, 2007 did not have a 
material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated 
financial statements.  

In February 2008, the FASB issued FSP FAS 140-3, 
“Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets and 
Repurchase Financing Transactions” (“FSP SFAS No. 140-
3”).  The objective for FSP FAS 140-3 is to provide 
implementation guidance on accounting for a transfer of a 
financial asset and repurchase financing.  Under the guidance 
in FSP FAS 140-3, there is a presumption that an initial 
transfer of a financial asset and a repurchase financing are 
considered part of the same arrangement (i.e., a linked 
transaction) for purposes of evaluation under SFAS No. 140, 
“Accounting for Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets 
and Extinguishment of Liabilities” (“SFAS No. 140”).  If 
certain criteria are met, however, the initial transfer and 
repurchase financing shall not be evaluated as a linked 
transaction and shall be evaluated under SFAS No. 140.  FSP 
FAS 140-3 is effective for the Company on December 1, 
2008.  The Company is currently evaluating the potential 
impact of adopting FSP FAS 140-3.  
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Note 3 -  
Fair Value Disclosures 

The Company’s assets and liabilities recorded at fair value 
have been categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy in 
accordance with SFAS No. 157.  See Note 2 for a discussion 
of the Company’s policies regarding this hierarchy. 

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information 
about the Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis as of May 31, 2008. 

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis as 
of May 31, 2008 

 Quoted 
Prices in 
Active 

Markets for 
Identical 
Assets 

(Level 1) 
 

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2) 
 

Significant 
Unobserva
ble Inputs 
(Level 3) 

 

Counterpar
ty and Cash 
Collateral 
Netting 

 

Balance as 
of May 31, 

2008 
 

Assets    
Cash and securities deposited 
with clearing organizations or 
segregated under federal and 
other regulations or 
requirements  $15,269,217  $ –  $ –  $ – $15,269,217
Financial instruments owned:         

U.S. government and agency 
securities 5,871,678 6,967,035 267,215 – 13,105,928
Other sovereign government 
obligations 188,449 450,755 10,292 

–
649,496

Corporate and other debt 63,168 19,548,139 8,029,129 –  27,640,436
Corporate equities 23,570,022 289,611 163,863 – 24,023,496
Derivative contracts 321,769 7,129,685 99,743 (286,352) 7,264,845
Investments 286,733 16,543 966,303 – 1,269,579

          
Total financial instruments 
owned 30,301,819 34,401,768 9,536,545 (286,352) 73,953,780
  Securities received as collateral 18,924,725 5,181,786 3,774 – 24,110,285
    
Liabilities         
Financial instruments sold, not 
yet purchased:       

U.S. government and agency 
securities  $ 7,324,509 171,610  $ –  $ – $ 7,496,119
Other sovereign government 
obligations  87,740 133,896 125 – 221,761
Corporate and other debt – 2,636,463 5,095 –    2,641,558
Corporate equities 17,392,446 51,810 644  –   17,444,900
Derivative contracts 339,270 10,271,473 335,184 (439,086) 10,506,841

          
Total financial instruments 
sold, not yet purchased 25,143,965 13,265,252 341,048 (439,086)

  
38,311,179

Obligation to return securities 
as collateral  18,924,725 5,181,786 3,774 – 24,110,285
          
Other secured financings –   98,561 1,043,574 – 1,142,135

Financial Assets and Liabilities Not Measured at Fair Value 
Some of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities are not 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis but nevertheless 
are recorded at amounts that approximate fair value due to 
their liquid or short-term nature.  Such financial assets and 
financial liabilities include: Cash and cash equivalents, the 
cash component of cash and securities deposited with 
clearing organizations or segregated under federal and other 

regulations or requirements, securities purchased under 
agreements to resell, securities borrowed, securities sold 
under agreements to repurchase, securities loaned, 
receivables - customers, receivables - brokers, dealers and 
clearing organizations, payables - customers, payables - 
brokers, dealers and clearing organizations and other short-
term borrowings. 

NOTE 4 -  
Collateralized Transactions 

Reverse repurchase agreements and repurchase agreements, 
principally U.S. government and agency securities, are carried 
at the amounts at which the securities subsequently will be 
resold or reacquired as specified in the respective agreements; 
such amounts include accrued interest.  Reverse repurchase 
agreements and repurchase agreements are presented on a net-
by-counterparty basis, when appropriate.  The Company’s 
policy is to take possession of securities purchased under 
agreements to resell.  Securities borrowed and securities loaned 
are carried at the amounts of cash collateral advanced and 
received in connection with the transactions.  Other secured 
financings include the liabilities related to transfers of financial 
assets that are accounted for as financings rather than sales and 
consolidated variable interest entities where the Company is 
deemed to be the primary beneficiary where in all instances 
these liabilities are payable solely from the cash flows of the 
related assets accounted for as financial instruments owned.   

The Company pledges its financial instruments owned to 
collateralize repurchase agreements and other securities 
financing.  Pledged securities that can be sold or repledged by 
the secured party are identified as financial instruments owned 
(pledged to various parties) on the consolidated statement of 
financial condition.  The carrying value and classification of 
financial instruments owned by the Company that have been 
loaned or pledged to counterparties where those counterparties 
do not have the right to sell or repledge the collateral were as 
follows: 

 May 31, 2008
Financial instruments owned: 
U.S. government and agency securities $  6,198,543
Corporate and other debt     3,794,528
Corporate equities     5,319,752
Total $ 15,312,823

The Company enters into reverse repurchase agreements and 
repurchase agreements, securities borrowed and securities 
loaned transactions to, among other things, acquire securities 
to cover short positions and settle other securities obligations, 
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to accommodate customers’ needs and to finance the 
Company’s inventory positions.  The Company also engages in 
securities financing transactions for customers through margin 
lending.  Under these agreements and transactions, the 
Company either receives or provides collateral, including U.S. 
government and agency securities, corporate and other debt, 
and corporate equities.  The Company receives collateral in the 
form of securities in connection with reverse repurchase 
agreements, securities borrowed transactions and customer 
margin loans.  In many cases, the Company is permitted to sell 
or repledge these securities held as collateral and use the 
securities to secure repurchase agreements, to enter into 
securities lending transactions or for delivery to counterparties 
to cover short positions.  At May 31, 2008, the fair value of 
securities received as collateral where the Company is 
permitted to sell or repledge the securities was $707,482,974 
and the fair value of the portion that has been sold or 
repledged was $597,800,806. 

The Company additionally receives securities as collateral in 
connection with certain securities for securities transactions in 
which the Company is the lender.  In instances where the 
Company is permitted to sell or repledge these securities, the 
Company reports the fair value of the collateral received and 
the related obligation to return the collateral in the 
consolidated statement of financial condition.  At May 31, 
2008, $24,110,285 was reported as securities received as 
collateral and an obligation to return securities received as 
collateral in the consolidated statements of financial condition.  
Collateral received in connection with these transactions that 
was subsequently repledged was approximately $21,635,049. 

The Company manages credit exposure arising from reverse 
repurchase agreements, repurchase agreements, securities 
borrowed and securities loaned transactions by, in appropriate 
circumstances, entering into master netting agreements and 
collateral arrangements with counterparties that provide the 
Company, in the event of a customer default, the right to 
liquidate collateral and the right to offset a counterparty’s 
rights and obligations.  The Company also monitors the fair 
value of the underlying securities as compared with the related 
receivable or payable, including accrued interest, and, as 
necessary, requests additional collateral to ensure such 
transactions are adequately collateralized.  Where deemed 
appropriate, the Company’s agreements with third parties 
specify its rights to request additional collateral.  Customer 
receivables generated from margin lending activity are 
collateralized by customer-owned securities held by the 
Company.  For these transactions, adherence to the 
Company’s  collateral policies significantly limits the 

Company’s credit exposure in the event of customer default.  
The Company may request additional margin collateral from 
customers, if appropriate, and if necessary may sell securities 
that have not been paid for or purchase securities sold, but not 
yet delivered by customers. 

Note 5 -  
Securitization Activities and Variable Interest Entities 

The Company engages in securitization activities related to 
U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligations and other 
types of financial assets.  Special purpose entities (“SPEs”), 
also known as variable interest entities (“VIEs”), are typically 
used in such securitization transactions.  Transferred assets 
are carried at fair value.  The Company may act as 
underwriter of the beneficial interests issued by securitization 
vehicles.  Underwriting net revenues are recognized in 
connection with these transactions.  The Company may 
retain interests in the securitized financial assets as one or 
more tranches of the securitization.  These retained interests 
are included in financial instruments owned in the 
consolidated statement of financial condition at fair value.  
Retained interests in securitized financial assets were 
approximately $64,333 at May 31, 2008 and were related to 
U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligation securitization 
transactions.  The assumptions that the Company used to 
determine the fair value of its retained interests at the time of 
securitization related to those transactions that occurred 
during the period ended May 31, 2008 were not materially 
different from the assumptions included in the table below. 

The following table presents information on the Company’s 
U.S. agency collateralized mortgage obligation securitization 
transactions.  Key economic assumptions and the sensitivity 
of the current fair value of the retained interests to 
immediate 10% and 20% adverse changes in those 
assumptions at May 31, 2008 were as follows: 
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  U.S. agency 
collateralized 

mortgage 
obligations  

Retained interests (carrying amount/fair value)  $ 64,333 
Weighted average life (in months)   51 
Credit losses (rate per annum)  $ – 
 Impact on fair value of 10% adverse change  $ – 
 Impact on fair value of 20% adverse change  $ – 
Weighted average discount rate (rate per annum)   8.13% 
 Impact on fair value of 10% adverse change  $ (1,429) 
  Impact on fair value of 20% adverse change  $ (2,783) 
Weighted average prepayment speed assumption 
(“PSA”)   327 
Range 162–522PSA 
 Impact on fair value of 10% adverse change  $ (765) 
 Impact on fair value of 20% adverse change  $ (1,597) 

The table above does not include the offsetting benefit of any 
financial instruments that the Company may utilize to hedge 
risks inherent in its retained interests.  In addition, the 
sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should be used with 
caution.  Changes in fair value based on a 10% or 20% 
variation in an assumption generally cannot be extrapolated 
because the relationship of the change in the assumption to the 
change in fair value may not be linear.  Also, the effect of a 
variation in a particular assumption on the fair value of the 
retained interests is calculated independently of changes in any 
other assumption; in practice, changes in one factor may result 
in changes in another, which might magnify or counteract the 
sensitivities.  In addition, the sensitivity analysis does not 
consider any corrective action that the Company may take to 
mitigate the impact of any adverse changes in the key 
assumptions.  

For the period ended May 31, 2008, the Company received 
$2,854,800 of proceeds from new securitization transactions 
and $70,736 of cash flows from retained interests in 
securitization transactions. 

FASB Interpretation No. 46, as revised (“FIN 46R”), 
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,” applies to certain 
entities in which equity investors do not have the 
characteristics of a controlling financial interest or do not have 
sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities 
without additional subordinated financial support from other 
parties.  The primary beneficiary of a VIE is the party that 
absorbs a majority of the entity’s expected losses, receives a 
majority of its expected residual returns, or both, as a result of 
holding variable interests.   

The Company is involved with various entities in the normal 
course of business that may be deemed to be VIEs. The 

Company’s variable interests in VIEs include debt and equity 
instruments, and derivative instruments. The Company’s 
involvement with VIEs arises primarily from 

• Purchased, sold and retained interests in connection with 
market making and securitization activities 

• Residual interests retained in connection with municipal 
bond securitizations.  

• Structuring of other asset-repackaged notes designed to 
meet the investment objectives of clients 

The following table presents information about the 
Company’s total assets and maximum exposure to loss 
associated with VIEs as of May 31, 2008, which the 
Company consolidates.  The Company accounts for these 
assets held by the entities on financial instruments owned and 
liabilities of the entities as other secured financings in the 
consolidated statement of financial condition. 

   As of May 31, 2008 
  

  
Maximum exposure to loss in 

consolidated VIEs 

 

VIE Assets 
that the 

Company 
Consolidates 

Debt and 
Equity 

Interests Derivatives Total
Mortgage and 
asset-backed 
securitizations $20,016 $20,016 $– $20,016
Municipal 
bond trusts 431,526 354,952 – 354,952
Credit and 
real estate  285,261 42,916 2,128,371 2,171,287
Other 114,401 75,458 – 75,458
 $851,204 $493,342 $2,128,371 $2,621,713

The following table presents information about the 
Company’s total assets and maximum exposure to loss 
associated with non-consolidated VIEs as of May 31, 2008 in 
which the Company had significant variable interest: 

   As of May 31, 2008 
  

 
Maximum exposure to loss in  

unconsolidated VIEs 

 

VIE Assets 
that the 

Company 
Consolidates 

Debt and 
Equity 

Interests Derivatives Total
Credit and 
real estate    $ 1,241,947 $ 657,375 $ 703,240 $ 1,360,615

The Company’s maximum exposure to loss often differs 
from the carrying value of the VIE’s assets.  The maximum 
exposure to loss is dependent on the nature of the 
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Company’s variable interest in VIEs and is limited to the 
notional amounts of certain facilities, swaps, written put 
options and the fair value of certain other derivatives and 
investments the Company has made in the VIEs.  Where 
notional amounts are utilized in quantifying maximum 
exposure related to derivatives, such amounts do not reflect 
writedowns already recorded by the Company.  The 
Company’s maximum exposure to loss does not include the 
offsetting benefit of any financial instruments that the 
Company may utilize to hedge the risks associated with the 
Company’s variable interests. 

Note 6 -  
Goodwill 

Goodwill impairment tests performed as of June 1, 2007 
concluded that no impairment charges were required as of 
those dates. 

Note 7 -  
Short-Term Borrowings 

Short-term borrowings from affiliates are unsecured, bear 
interest at prevailing market rates and are payable on 
demand.  Such balance consists primarily of intercompany 
funding from the Parent as well as other intercompany 
payables which settle in the normal course of business.  
Other short-term borrowings consist of loans which are 
unsecured, generally bear interest at rates based upon the 
federal funds rate and are payable on demand. 

Note 8 -  
Subordinated Liabilities 

Subordinated liabilities consist of two Cash Subordination 
Agreements and a Subordinated Revolving Credit Agreement 
with the Parent and a Subordinated Indenture (“Indenture”) 
with J.P. Morgan Trust Company, N.A., as trustee, dated 
September 12, 1994, and modified as of November 28, 1995 
and April 24, 1997. 

On February 6, 2008 the Company increased the amount 
available from its Subordinated Revolving Credit Agreement 
from $7,000,000 to $12,000,000.  Interest on these borrowings 
are payable at rates based upon the federal funds rate or the 
London Interbank Offered Rate.  

The Indenture is comprised of a subordinated note, Series F 
which contains restrictive covenants which require, among 
other things, that the Company maintain specified levels of 
Consolidated Tangible Net Worth and Net Capital, each as 

defined.  As of May 31, 2008, the Company was in compliance 
with all restrictive covenants. 

The maturity dates, interest rates and fair value of the 
subordinated notes are as follows: 

SSuubboorrddiinnaatteedd  
NNootteess  

MMaattuurriittyy  
DDaattee  

IInntteerreesstt  
RRaattee    PPaarr  VVaalluuee

MMaarrkkeett
VVaalluuee

Cash Subordination June 30, 2018 6.26% $750,000 $654,222
Cash Subordination April 30, 2017 6.55% 2,500,000 2,387,750
Subordinated 
Revolver April 30, 2017 6.06% 10,000,000 8,633,918
Subordinated 
Indenture June 1, 2016 7.82% 25,000 26,023

Total      $13,275,000 $11,701,913

Note 9 - 
Commitments, Guarantees and Contingencies 

Premises and Equipment 
The Company has non-cancelable operating leases covering 
premises and equipment, of which $440,946 is with affiliates. 
At May 31, 2008, future minimum rental commitments under 
such leases net of subleases, principally on office rentals were 
as follows: 

Fiscal Year 
Gross 

Amount  
Sublease 
Income Net Amount

Remaining 2008 $   163,808 $   4,227 $   159,581
2009      326,955      8,453      318,502
2010      294,150      5,951      288,199
2011      262,776      2,926      259,850
2012      222,012      1,526      220,486
Thereafter      825,814      4,015      821,799

 $2,095,515 $  27,098 $2,068,417

Included in the table above are $14,389 of future minimum 
rental commitments (net of actual sublease income) related to 
closed or downsized branch offices and support space for 
which the present value was included in the restructuring 
charge. 

Letters of Credit 
The Company had $1,678,336 of letters of credit outstanding 
at May 31, 2008 to satisfy various collateral requirements of 
which none was drawn down. 

Securities Activities 
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased represent 
obligations of the Company to deliver specified financial 
instruments at contracted prices, thereby creating 
commitments to purchase the financial instruments in the 
market at prevailing prices.  Consequently, the Company’s 
ultimate obligation to satisfy the sale of financial instruments 
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sold, not yet purchased may exceed the amounts recognized in 
the consolidated statement of financial condition. 

At May 31, 2008, the Company entered into forward starting 
reverse repurchase and repurchase agreements (agreements 
that have a trade date as of or prior to May 31, 2008 and settle 
subsequent to quarter end) that are primarily secured by 
collateral from U.S. government agency securities of 
$36,061,664 and $4,649,400, respectively.   

Guarantees 
 The table below summarizes certain information regarding the 
Company’s obligation under guarantee arrangements as of May 
31, 2008: 

  MMaaxxiimmuumm  PPootteennttiiaall  PPaayyoouutt//NNoottiioonnaall    
  YYeeaarrss  ttoo  MMaattuurriittyy  

Type of 
Guarantee Less than 1 1–3 3–5 

Over 5 
year Total

Carrying 
Amount

Derivative 
contracts $30,238,212 $4,333,253 $12,850 $12,446 $34,596,761 $1,892,938

The Company has certain obligations under certain guarantee 
arrangements, including contracts and indemnification 
agreements that contingently require a guarantor to make 
payments to the guaranteed party based on changes in an 
underlying measure (such as an interest or foreign exchange 
rate, security or commodity price, an index or the occurrence 
or non-occurrence of a specified event) related to an asset, 
liability or equity security of a guaranteed party. Also included 
as guarantees are contracts that contingently require the 
guarantor to make payments to the guaranteed party based on 
another entity’s failure to perform under an agreement, as well 
as indirect guarantees of the indebtedness of others.  The 
Company’s use of guarantees is described below by type of 
guarantee. 

Derivative Contracts 
 Certain derivative contracts meet the accounting definition of 
a guarantee, including certain written options and contingent 
forward contracts. Although the Company’s derivative 
arrangements do not specifically identify whether the 
derivative counterparty retains the underlying asset, liability or 
equity security, the Company has disclosed information 
regarding all derivative contracts that could meet the 
accounting definition of a guarantee. In order to provide 
information regarding the maximum potential amount of 
future payments that the Company could be required to make 
under certain derivative contracts, the notional amount of the 
contracts has been disclosed. 

 The Company records all derivative contracts at fair value. 
Aggregate market risk limits have been established and market 
risk measures are routinely monitored against these limits. The 
Company also manages its exposure to these derivative 
contracts through a variety of risk mitigation strategies, 
including, but not limited to, entering into offsetting economic 
hedge positions. The Company believes that the notional 
amounts of the derivative contracts generally overstate its 
exposure. For further discussion of the Company’s derivative 
risk management activities (see Note 10). 

Exchange/Clearinghouse Member Guarantees 
The Company is a member of various U.S. exchanges and 
clearinghouses that trade and clear securities and/or futures 
contracts. Associated with its membership, the Company may 
be required to pay a proportionate share of the financial 
obligations of another member who may default on its 
obligations to the exchange or the clearinghouse. While the 
rules governing different exchange or clearinghouse 
memberships vary, in general the Company’s guarantee 
obligations would arise only if the exchange or clearinghouse 
had previously exhausted its resources. Any potential 
contingent liability under these membership agreements 
cannot be estimated. The Company has not recorded any 
contingent liability in the consolidated statement of financial 
condition for these agreements and believes that any potential 
requirement to make payments under these agreements is 
remote.  

Legal 
In the normal course of business, the Company has been 
named, from time to time, as a defendant in various legal 
actions, including arbitrations, class actions and other litigation, 
arising in connection with its activities as a global diversified 
financial services institution.  Certain of the actual or 
threatened legal actions include claims for substantial 
compensatory and/or punitive damages or claims for 
indeterminate amounts of damages.  In some cases, the issuers 
that would otherwise be the primary defendants in such cases 
are bankrupt or in financial distress. 

The Company is also involved, from time to time, in other 
reviews, investigations and proceedings (both formal and 
informal) by governmental and self-regulatory agencies 
regarding the Company’s business, including, among other 
matters, accounting and operational matters, certain of which 
may result in adverse judgments, settlements, fines, penalties, 
injunctions or other relief.  
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The Company contests liability and/or the amount of damages 
as appropriate in each pending matter. In view of the inherent 
difficulty of predicting the outcome of such matters, 
particularly in cases where claimants seek substantial or 
indeterminate damages or where investigations and 
proceedings are in the early stages, the Company cannot 
predict with certainty the loss or range of loss, if any, related to 
such matters, how or if such matters will be resolved, when 
they will ultimately be resolved, or what the eventual 
settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any, might be. 
Subject to the foregoing, the Company believes, based on 
current knowledge and after consultation with counsel, that the 
outcome of such pending matters will not have a material 
adverse effect on the consolidated financial condition of the 
Company, although the outcome of such matters could be 
material to the Company’s operating results and cash flows for 
a particular future period, depending on, among other things, 
the level of the Company’s revenues or income for such 
period.  Legal reserves have been established in accordance 
with SFAS No. 5, “Accounting for Contingencies.” Once 
established, reserves are adjusted when there is more 
information available or when an event occurs requiring a 
change.   

Note 10 -  
Sales and Trading Activities  

Sales and Trading 
The Company’s sales and trading activities are conducted 
through the integrated management of its client-driven and 
proprietary transactions along with the hedging and financing 
of these positions.  Sales and trading activities include revenues 
from customer purchases and sales of financial instruments in 
which the Company acts as principal and gains and losses on 
the Company’s positions.  The Company also engages in 
proprietary trading activities for its own account.   

The Company’s trading portfolios are managed with a view 
toward the risk and profitability of the portfolios.  The 
following discussion of the nature of the equities and fixed 
income activities conducted by the Company, including the use 
of derivative products in these businesses, and risk 
management, the market risk, credit risk and concentration risk 
management policies and procedures covering these activities 
are discussed below. 

Equities 
The Company makes markets and trades in the global 
secondary markets for equities and is a dealer in exchange 
traded and OTC equity options, exchange traded funds and 

index futures.  The Company’s activities as a dealer primarily 
are client-driven, with the objective of meeting clients’ needs 
while earning a spread between the premiums paid or received 
on its contracts with clients and the cost of hedging such 
transactions in the cash or forward market or with other 
derivative transactions.  The Company limits its market risk 
related to these contracts, which stems primarily from 
underlying equity/index price and volatility movements, by 
employing a variety of hedging strategies.  The Company also 
takes proprietary positions in the global equity markets by 
using derivatives, most commonly futures and options, in 
addition to cash positions, intending to profit from market 
price and volatility movements in the underlying equities or 
indices positioned. 

The counterparties to the Company’s equity transactions 
include commercial banks, investment banks, broker-dealers, 
investment funds and industrial companies. 

Fixed Income 
The Company makes markets and trades in fixed income 
securities and related products, including convertible debt, 
preferred stock, investment grade corporate debt, high-yield 
securities, U.S. government securities, municipal securities, and 
commercial paper, money market and other short-term 
securities.  The Company also makes markets in, and acts as 
principal with respect to, mortgage-related and other asset-
backed securities.  In addition, the Company is a dealer in 
listed options on U.S. government bonds.  The Company also 
takes positions in futures and options. 

The Company also uses mortgage-backed forward agreements 
(“TBAs”) in its role as a dealer in mortgage-backed securities 
and facilitates customer trades by taking positions in the TBA 
market.  Typically, these positions are hedged by offsetting 
TBA contracts or underlying cash positions.  

The Company is a market-maker in a number of foreign 
currencies.  It actively trades currencies with its customers on a 
principal basis in the spot and forward markets earning a 
dealer spread.  In connection with its market-making activities, 
the Company seeks to manage its market risk by entering into 
offsetting positions.  The Company also takes proprietary 
positions in currencies to profit from market price and 
volatility movements in the currencies positioned. 

The majority of the Company’s foreign exchange business 
relates to major foreign currencies such as yen, euros, pound 
sterling, Swiss francs and Canadian dollars.  The balance of the 
business covers a broad range of other currencies.   
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The counterparties to the Company’s fixed income and foreign 
exchange transactions include investment advisors, commercial 
banks, insurance companies, investment banks, broker-dealers, 
investment funds and industrial companies. 

Risk Management 
The Company’s risk management policies and related 
procedures are integrated with those of the Parent and its 
other consolidated subsidiaries.  These policies and related 
procedures are administered on a coordinated global basis with 
consideration given to each subsidiary’s, including the 
Company’s, specific capital and regulatory requirements.  For 
the discussion which follows, the term “Company” includes 
the Parent and its subsidiaries. 

The cornerstone of the Company’s risk management 
philosophy is protection of the Company’s franchise, 
reputation and financial standing.  The Company’s risk 
management philosophy is based on the following principles: 
comprehensiveness, independence, accountability, defined risk 
tolerance and transparency. Given the importance of effective 
risk management to the Company’s reputation, senior 
management requires thorough and frequent communication 
and appropriate escalation of risk matters.  

Risk management at the Company requires independent 
Company-level oversight, constant communication, judgment, 
and knowledge of specialized products and markets. The 
Company’s senior management takes an active role in the 
identification, assessment and management of various risks of 
the Company.  In recognition of the increasingly varied and 
complex nature of the financial services business, the 
Company’s risk management philosophy, with its attendant 
policies, procedures and methodologies, is evolutionary in 
nature and subject to ongoing review and modification. 

The nature of the Company’s risks, coupled with this risk 
management philosophy, informs the Company’s risk 
governance structure.  The Company’s risk governance 
structure includes the Firm Risk Committee, the Capital 
Structure and Strategic Transactions Committee, the Chief 
Risk Officer, the Internal Audit Department, independent 
control groups and various risk control managers, committees 
and groups located within and across the business units. 

The Firm Risk Committee, composed of the Company’s most 
senior officers, oversees the Company’s risk management 
structure. The Firm Risk Committee’s responsibilities include 
oversight of the Company’s risk management principles, 
procedures and limits, and the monitoring of material financial, 

operational and franchise risks. The Firm Risk Committee is 
overseen by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors 
(the “Audit Committee”). The Capital Structure and Strategic 
Transactions Committee (the “Capital Committee”) reviews 
strategic transactions for the Company and significant changes 
to the Company’s capital structure.  The Capital Committee’s 
responsibilities include reviewing measures of capital and 
evaluating capital resources relative to the Company’s risk 
profile and strategy. 

The Chief Risk Officer, a member of the Firm Risk 
Committee, oversees compliance with Company risk limits; 
approves certain excessions of Company risk limits; reviews 
material market, credit and operational risks; and  reviews 
results of risk management processes with the Audit 
Committee.   

The Internal Audit Department provides independent risk and 
control assessment and reports to the Audit Committee and 
administratively to the Chief Legal Officer. The Internal Audit 
Department periodically examines the Company’s operational 
and control environment and conducts audits designed to 
cover all major risk categories.   

The Market Risk, Credit Risk, Operational Risk, Financial 
Control, Treasury, and Legal and Compliance Departments 
(collectively, the “Company Control Groups”), which are all 
independent of the Company’s business units, assist senior 
management and the Firm Risk Committee in monitoring and 
controlling the Company’s risk through a number of control 
processes. The Company is committed to employing qualified 
personnel with appropriate expertise in each of its various 
administrative and business areas to implement effectively the 
Company’s risk management and monitoring systems and 
processes.   

Each business unit has a risk committee that is responsible for 
ensuring that the business unit, as applicable, adheres to 
established limits for market, credit, operational and other 
risks; implements risk measurement, monitoring, and 
management policies and procedures that are consistent with 
the risk framework established by the Firm Risk Committee; 
and reviews, on a periodic basis, its aggregate risk exposures, 
risk exception experience, and the efficacy of its risk 
identification, measurement, monitoring, and management 
policies and procedures, and related controls.  

Market Risk 
Market risk refers to the risk that a change in the level of one 
or more market prices, rates, indices, implied volatilities (the 
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price volatility of the underlying instrument imputed from 
option prices), correlations or other market factors, such as 
market liquidity, will result in losses for a position or portfolio.   

The Company manages the market risk associated with its 
trading activities on a Company-wide basis, on a trading 
division level and on an individual product basis. Aggregate 
market risk limits have been approved for the Company and 
for each major trading division. Additional market risk limits 
are assigned to trading desks and, as appropriate, products. 
Trading division risk managers, desk risk managers, traders and 
the Market Risk Department monitor market risk measures 
against limits in accordance with policies set by senior 
management.   

The Market Risk Department independently reviews the 
Company’s trading portfolios on a regular basis from a market 
risk perspective utilizing Value-at-Risk and other quantitative 
and qualitative risk measures and analyses. The Company’s 
trading businesses and the Market Risk Department also use, 
as appropriate, measures such as sensitivity to changes in 
interest rates, prices, implied volatilities and time decay to 
monitor and report market risk exposures.  Stress testing, 
which measures the impact on the value of existing portfolios 
of specified changes in market factors for certain products, is 
performed periodically and is reviewed by trading division risk 
managers, desk risk managers and the Market Risk 
Department.  The Market Risk Department also conducts 
scenario analyses, which estimate the Company’s revenue 
sensitivity to a set of specific, predefined market and 
geopolitical events. 

Credit Risk 
The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises from the 
possibility that a customer or counterparty to a transaction 
might fail to perform under its contractual commitment, which 
could result in the Company incurring losses.  The Company 
has credit guidelines that limit the Company’s current and 
potential credit exposure to any one customer or counterparty 
and to aggregates of customers or counterparties by type of 
business activity.  Specific credit risk limits based on these 
credit guidelines also are in place for each type of customer or 
counterparty (by rating category). 

The Credit Department administers limits, monitors credit 
exposure, and periodically reviews the financial soundness of 
customers and counterparties.  The Company manages the 
credit exposure relating to its trading activities in various ways, 
including entering into master netting agreements, collateral 
arrangements, and limiting the duration of exposure.  Risk is 

mitigated in certain cases by closing out transactions, entering 
into risk reducing transactions, assigning transactions to other 
parties, or purchasing credit protection. 

Concentration Risk 
The Company is subject to concentration risk by holding large 
positions in certain types of securities or commitments to 
purchase securities of a single issuer, including sovereign 
governments and other entities, issuers located in a particular 
country or geographic area, public and private issuers involving 
developing countries, or issuers engaged in a particular 
industry. Financial instruments owned by the Company include 
U.S. government and agency securities, which, in the aggregate, 
represented approximately 2% of the Company’s total assets at 
May 31, 2008.  In addition, substantially all of the collateral 
held by the Company for reverse repurchase agreements or 
bonds borrowed, which together represented approximately 
26% of the Company’s total assets at May 31, 2008, consist of 
securities issued by the U.S. government, federal agencies or 
other sovereign government obligations.  Positions taken and 
commitments made by the Company, including positions 
taken and underwritings, often involve substantial amounts 
and significant exposure to individual issuers and businesses, 
including non-investment grade issuers.  The Company seeks 
to limit concentration risk through the use of the systems and 
procedures described in the preceding discussions of risk 
management, market risk and credit risk.  

Customer Activities 
The Company’s securities brokerage activities involve certain 
market and credit risks.  The Company’s customer activities 
involve the execution, settlement and financing of various 
securities and commodities transactions on behalf of 
customers.  Customer securities activities are transacted on 
either a cash or margin basis and customer commodity 
transactions are generally transacted on a margin basis subject 
to individual exchange regulations.  These transactions include 
the purchase and sale of securities, the writing of options and 
the purchase and sale of commodity futures and forward 
contracts. Customer commodities activities, which include the 
execution of customer transactions in commodity futures 
transactions (including options on futures), are transacted on a 
margin basis.  These activities may expose the Company to off-
balance sheet risk from customers that may fail to satisfy their 
obligations, requiring the Company to purchase or sell 
financial instruments at prevailing market prices. 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk associated with these 
transactions is measured on an individual basis, as well as by 
groups that share similar attributes.  The Company services a 
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diverse group of domestic and foreign clients, including 
corporations, financial institutions and individual investors.  
Credit risk may be impacted by trading market volatility. The 
Company may have to purchase or sell financial instruments at 
prevailing market prices in the event of the failure of a 
customer to settle a trade on its original terms or in the event 
cash and securities in customer margin accounts are not 
sufficient to fully cover customer losses.  The Company seeks 
to control risks associated with its customers’ activities by 
requiring customers to maintain margin collateral in 
compliance with internal and regulatory guidelines.  The 
Company monitors required margin levels and established 
credit limits daily and, pursuant to such guidelines, requires 
customers to deposit additional collateral, or reduce positions, 
when necessary. 

Derivative Contracts 
In the normal course of business, the Company enters into a 
variety of derivative contracts related to financial instruments.  
The Company uses forward and option contracts and futures 
in its trading activities.  In addition, financial futures and 
forward contracts are actively traded by the Company and are 
used to hedge proprietary inventory.  The Company also enters 
into delayed delivery, when-issued, warrant and option 
contracts involving securities. These instruments generally 
represent future commitments to exchange currencies or 
purchase or sell other financial instruments on specific terms at 
specified future dates.  Many of these products have maturities 
that do not extend beyond one year, although options and 
warrants on equities may have longer maturities.  

Future changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange 
rates or the fair values of the financial instruments or indices 
underlying these contracts ultimately may result in cash 
settlements exceeding fair value amounts recognized in the 
consolidated statement of financial condition.  The amounts in 
the following table represent the fair value of the exchange 
traded and OTC options and other contracts (including 
interest rate, foreign exchange and other forward swaps 
contracts and swaps) for derivatives for trading and 
investment, net of offsetting positions in situations where 
netting is appropriate.  The asset amounts are not reported net 
of non-cash collateral, which the Company obtains with 
respect to certain transactions to reduce its exposure to credit 
losses.  In accordance with the provisions of FSP FIN 39-1, 
the Company offsets cash collateral receivables and payables of 
$403,902 and $286,352, respectively, against net derivatives 
positions as of May 31, 2008.   

Credit risk with respect to derivative instruments arises from 
the failure of a counterparty to perform according to the terms 
of the contract.  The Company’s exposure to credit risk at any 
point in time is represented by the fair value of the contracts 
reported as assets.  The Company monitors the 
creditworthiness of counterparties to these transactions on an 
ongoing basis and requests additional collateral when deemed 
necessary. 

The Company’s derivatives (both listed and OTC), net of cash 
collateral, as of May 31, 2008 are summarized in the table 
below, showing fair value of the related assets and liabilities by 
product: 

PPrroodduucctt  TTyyppee  AAsssseettss  LLiiaabbiilliittiieess  

Swaps  $     317,260 $       39,053 

Foreign exchange forward contracts 3,275,048 3,380,362 
Equity securities contracts  
(including warrants and options) 3,672,281 7,087,426 

Total $   7,264,589 $ 10,506,841 

Note 11 - 
Employee Compensation Plans 

Employees of the Company participate in compensation plans 
sponsored by the Parent.  The following summarizes these 
plans: 

Equity-Based Compensation Plans 
As of December 1, 2004, the Parent early adopted SFAS No. 
123R using the modified prospective method.  SFAS No. 123R 
“Shared-Based Payment” requires measurement of 
compensation cost for equity-based awards at fair value and 
recognition of compensation cost over the service period, net 
of estimated forfeitures.  

The Parent generally uses treasury shares to deliver shares to 
employees and has an ongoing repurchase authorization that 
includes repurchases in connection with awards granted under 
its equity-based compensation plans.  Currently, the Parent 
anticipates that it will repurchase under this authorization at 
prices the Parent deems appropriate, subject to its unallocated 
capital positions, market conditions and regulatory 
considerations.  

Deferred Stock Awards 
The Parent has made deferred stock awards pursuant to 
several equity-based compensation plans. The plans provide 
for the deferral of a portion of certain key employees’ 
discretionary compensation with awards made in the form of 
restricted common stock or in the right to receive unrestricted 
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shares of common stock in the future (“restricted stock 
units”). Awards under these plans are generally subject to 
vesting over time contingent upon continued employment and 
to restrictions on sale, transfer or assignment until the end of a 
specified period, generally two to five years from date of grant. 
All or a portion of an award may be canceled if employment is 
terminated before the end of the relevant restriction period. All 
or a portion of a vested award also may be canceled in certain 
limited situations, including termination for cause during the 
relevant restriction period.  Recipients of deferred stock 
awards generally receive dividend equivalents that are not 
subject to vesting and have voting rights.  

Stock Option Awards  
The Parent has granted stock option awards pursuant to 
several equity-based compensation plans. The plans provide 
for the deferral of a portion of certain key employees’ 
discretionary compensation with awards made in the form of 
stock options generally having an exercise price not less than 
the fair value of the Parent’s common stock on the date of 
grant. Such stock option awards generally become exercisable 
over three-year period and expire 10 years from the date of 
grant, subject to accelerated expiration upon termination of 
employment. Stock option awards have vesting, restriction and 
cancellation provisions that are generally similar to those in 
deferred stock awards.  

Note 12 -  
Employee Benefit Plans 

The Company sponsors various pension plans for the majority 
of its employees and employees of certain U.S. affiliates.  The 
Company provides certain other postretirement benefits, 
primarily health care and life insurance, to eligible employees.  
The Company also provides certain postemployment benefits, 
other than pension and postretirement benefits, to certain 
former employees or inactive employees prior to retirement.  
The following summarizes these plans: 

Pension and Postretirement Benefit Plans 
Substantially all of the employees of the Company hired before 
July 1, 2007 and its U.S. affiliates are covered by a non-
contributory, defined benefit pension plan that is qualified 
under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the 
“Qualified Plan”).  Unfunded supplementary plans (the 
“Supplemental Plans”) cover certain executives.  Morgan 
Stanley Financial Advisor Pension Protection Program 
(“FAPPP”) was established as a nonqualified plan to guarantee 
selected financial advisors that their lump sum rate or 4.93%, 
whichever produces a higher benefit.  Any difference between 

the benefits calculated under the FAPPP and the benefits 
calculated under the Qualified Plan rate will be paid under the 
FAPPP from Company’s assets.  These pension plans generally 
provide pension benefits that are based on each employee’s 
years of credited service and on compensation levels specified 
in the plans.  For the Qualified Plan, the Company’s policy is 
to fund at least the amounts sufficient to meet minimum 
funding requirements under applicable employee benefit and 
tax regulations.  Liabilities for benefits payable under the 
Supplemental Plans and FAPPP are accrued by the Company 
and are funded when paid to beneficiaries.  

The Company also has unfunded postretirement benefit plans 
that provide medical and life insurance for eligible retirees and 
their dependents. 

Qualified Pension Plan Asset Allocation 
The Company, in consultation with its independent investment 
consultants and actuaries, determined the asset allocation 
targets for its Qualified Plan based on its assessment of 
business and financial conditions, demographic and actuarial 
data, funding characteristics and related risk factors. Other 
relevant factors, including industry practices and long-term 
historical and prospective capital market returns, were 
considered as well.  

The Qualified Plan return objectives provide long-term 
measures for monitoring the investment performance against 
growth in the pension obligations. The overall allocation is 
expected to help protect the plan’s funded status while 
generating sufficiently stable real returns (net of inflation) to 
help cover current and future benefit payments. Total 
Qualified Plan portfolio performance is assessed by comparing 
actual returns with relevant benchmarks, such as the S&P 500 
Index, the Russell 2000 Index, the MSCI EAFE Index and, in 
the case of the fixed income portfolio, the Qualified Plan’s 
liability profile. 

Both the equity and fixed income portions of the asset 
allocation use a combination of active and passive investment 
strategies and different investment styles. The fixed income 
asset allocation consists of longer duration fixed income 
securities in order to help reduce plan exposure to interest rate 
variation and to better correlate assets with obligations. The 
longer duration fixed income allocation is expected to help 
maintain the stability of stabilize plan contributions over the 
long run. 

The asset mix of the Company’s Qualified Plan is reviewed by 
the Morgan Stanley Retirement Plan Investment Committee 
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on a regular basis. When asset class exposure reaches a 
minimum or maximum level, an asset allocation review process 
is initiated, and the portfolio is automatically rebalanced back 
to target allocation levels unless the Investment Committee 
determines otherwise. 

 Under the current Investment Committee policy, no more 
than 10% of the Qualified Plan assets can be allocated to non-
traditional “alternative” asset classes and only to the extent that 
those alternatives provide attractive diversification benefits, 
absolute return enhancement and/or other potential benefit to 
the plan. Allocations to alternative asset classes will be made 
based upon an evaluation of particular attributes and relevant 
considerations of each asset class.  

Derivative instruments are permitted in the Qualified Plan’s 
portfolio only to the extent that they comply with all of the 
plan’s policy guidelines and are consistent with the plan’s risk 
and return objectives.  In addition, any investment in 
derivatives must meet the following conditions: 

• Derivatives may be used only if the vehicle is deemed by 
the investment manager to be more attractive than a 
similar direct investment in the underlying cash market; 
or if the vehicle is being used to manage risk of the 
portfolio. 

• Under no circumstances may derivatives be used in a 
speculative manner or to leverage the portfolio. 

• Derivatives may not be used as short-term trading 
vehicles.  The investment philosophy of the Qualified 
Plan is that investment activity is undertaken for long-
term investment rather than short-term trading. 

• Derivatives may only be used in the management of the 
U.S. Qualified Plan’s portfolio when their possible 
effects can be quantified, shown to enhance the risk 
return profile of the portfolio, and reported in a 
meaningful and understandable manner. 

Postretirement Benefits 
The Company has unfunded postretirement benefit plans that 
provide medical and life insurance for eligible retirees and 
dependents.  

Employee Stock Purchase Plan 
The Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”) allows 
employees to purchase shares of the Parent’s common stock at 
a 15% discount from market value.   

401(k) and Profit Sharing Plans 

Eligible employees receive 401(k) matching contributions 
which are invested in the Parent’s common stock.  The 
Company also provides discretionary profit sharing to certain 
employees.   

Note 13 -  
Income Taxes 

The Company is included in the consolidated federal income 
tax return filed by the Parent.  Federal income taxes have been 
provided on a separate entity basis.  The Company is included 
in the combined state and local income tax returns with the 
Parent and certain other subsidiaries of the Parent.  State and 
local income taxes have been provided on separate entity 
income at the effective tax rate of the Company’s combined 
filing group.   

In accordance with the terms of the Tax Allocation Agreement 
with the Parent, all current and deferred taxes are offset with 
all other intercompany balances with the Parent.   

Income Tax Examinations 
The Company, through its inclusion on the Parent’s returns, is 
under continuous examination by the Internal Revenue Service 
(the “IRS”) and state tax authorities in certain countries and 
states in which the Company has significant business 
operations, such as New York.  The tax years under 
examination vary by jurisdiction; for example, the current IRS 
examination covers 1999-2005.  The Parent regularly assesses 
the likelihood of additional assessments in each of the taxing 
jurisdictions resulting from these and subsequent years’ 
examinations.  The Parent has established tax reserves that the 
Parent believes are adequate in relation to the potential for 
additional assessments.  Once established, the Parent adjusts 
tax reserves only when more information is available or when 
an event occurs necessitating a change to the reserves.  The 
Company believes that the resolution of tax matters will not 
have a material effect on the consolidated financial condition 
of the Company. 

Note 14 -  
Regulatory Requirements 

MS&Co is a registered broker-dealer and futures commission 
merchant and, accordingly, is subject to the net capital rules of 
the SEC, the CFTC and the Financial Industry Regulatory 
Authority (“FINRA”).  Under these rules, MS&Co is required 
to maintain minimum Net Capital, as defined under SEC Rule 
15c3-1, of not less than the greater of 2% of aggregate debit 
items arising from customer transactions, plus excess margin 
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collateral on reverse repurchase agreements or the risk based 
requirement representing the sum of 8% of customer risk 
maintenance margin requirement and 4% of non customer risk 
maintenance margin requirement, as defined.  FINRA may 
require a member firm to reduce its business if net capital is 
less than 4% of such aggregate debit items and may prohibit a 
firm from expanding its business if net capital is less than 5% 
of such aggregate debit items.  At May 31, 2008, MS&Co’s Net 
Capital was $10,638,695 which exceeded the minimum 
requirement by $7,319,785 and included excess Net Capital of 
$1,270,330 of MS Securities Services Inc., a registered broker-
dealer and a guaranteed subsidiary of MS&Co. 

Advances to the Parent and its affiliates, repayment of 
subordinated liabilities, dividend payments and other equity 
withdrawals are subject to certain notification and other 
provisions of the Net Capital rule of the SEC. 

During the six month period ended May 31, 2008, MS&Co 
performed the computations for the assets in the proprietary 
accounts of its introducing brokers (commonly referred to as 
“PAIB”) in accordance with the customer reserve computation 
set forth under SEC Rule 15c3-3 (Customer Protection). 
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